
1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   
 

================================================================================================================================================================ 

 
 

 

Tender No. - 03 

EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20 
  
 

 E-Tender for 
 

Work of providing Route Marker alongwith various work on the route of 

132kV Parvati - GIS Rasta Peth underground cable, under EHV O&M 

Division-I Pune  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  



2 
 

 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.. 

EHV O&M DIVISION I, PUNE. 

 

 

Sr. No. Tender No. EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20 

1 Name of Work 

Work of providing Route Marker along with various works 

on the route of 132kV Parvati - GIS Rasta Peth underground 

cable under EHV O&M Division-I Pune.      

2 Estimated Cost Rs. 4,70,463/- (Including GST)  

3 
Download of Tender 

document Date 
From dtd. 03.05.2019 to 10:00 Hrs. on dtd. 03.06.2019 

4 Closing Date Up to 10.00 Hrs. on dtd. 03.06.2019  

5 
Opening of Tender 

(Technical) 
Up to 11.00 Hrs. on dtd. 03.06.2019. (If possible) 

6 
Opening of Tender 

(Commercial) 
Up to 11.00 Hrs. on dtd. 04.06.2019. (If possible) 

7 EMD Rs. 5000 /- 

8 Tender Fee Rs.525/- (Rs. 500 + 5% GST) 

 

 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD. 

 

EHV O&M Division I, Pune. 

 

INDEX 

 

 

1. Tender No      : -   EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20 

 

2.  Name of work: Work of providing Route Marker along with various works on the route of   

                                 132kV Parvati - GIS Rasta Peth underground cable under EHV O&M   

                                 Division-I Pune  

 

 

                         

Sr. 

No 

Particulars Page Nos. 

1 Tender notice 4 

2 Special Conditions 5-6 

3 Instructions to the Tenderers 7-10 

4 Schedule ‘A’  11-12 

5 Particulars of the Contractor 13 

6 Deviation from Specifications 14 

7 Letter to the Executive Engineer 15 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

 

 

 E-tender notice 

 

Emblem 

MSETCL invites online bids (SRM E-Tender) from registered contractors/agencies on 

Mahatransco SRM E-Tendering Website http://srmetender.mahatransco.in for following works 

  

Sr. 

No.  
Tender No. & Description of Work 

Due date & Time (Hrs) for submission 

& opening of Tender 

1 

Tender No. EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20 

Work of providing Route Marker along with 

various works on the route of 132kV Parvati - 

GIS Rasta Peth underground cable under 

EHV O&M Division-I Pune 

Download of tender documents Date : 
From dtd. 03.05.2019 to 10:00 Hrs. on 

dtd. 03.06.2019                                        

RFX No 70000 

          

Estimated Cost 

in (Rs.)                           

EMD                     

(Rs.) 

Tender Fee 

(Rs.) 

Closing                  

Date 

Technical 

opening Date 

Commercial 

opening Date 

 

Rs. 4,70,463/- 
(Including GST) 

5000/- Rs.525/- (Rs. 

500 + 5% GST) 

10:00 Hrs. 

on dtd. 

03.06.2019                                         

11:00 Hrs. on 

dtd. 03.06.2019          

(if possible) 

11;00 Hrs. on 

dtd. 04.06.2019             

(if possible) 

 

 Note :- All new interested contractors are mandated to get registered for  

              https://srmetender.mahatransco.in new vendor registration  

                                     

Contact Person:  The Add. Executive Engineer (O) – Phone No. 7447440277  

                              The Executive Engineer – Phone No. 7030964411.                                                                                                                                           

                              For further details visit our website https://mahatransco.in/                                                    

 

1. Relevant portions of the Tender, the portion which is to be filled by the tenderer online would  

    be available on aforesaid website.  

 

2. Tender documents can be downloaded online from aforesaid website.  

 

3. Eligible contractor agencies should submit their bid well in advance instead of waiting till last    

    date. MSETCL will not be responsible for non-submission of upload Bid due to any type of     

    website related problems.  

 

4. It is mandatory to submit /upload all relevant & valid documents by the bidders. No 

declaration or undertaking is allowed for uploading / submission of valid documents.                                                                                                                   

                                                                                                                  

 

                                                                                                                         

 

                                                                                                                           Sd/- 

                                                                                                     (V.D.BHUJBAL)        

                                                                                      Executive Engineer 

                                                                                          EHV O&M Division I Pune 
 

 

 

 

https://srmetender.mahatransco.in/


5 
 

 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD. 

EHV O&M Division-I, Pune 

 

Tender No:-   EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20 

 

Name : Work of providing Route Marker along with various works on the route of 132kV Parvati -   

             GIS Rasta Peth underground cable under EHV O&M Division-I Pune.       
  

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: Your offer should be submitted in two separate parts –“Part I - Techno –  

                                              Commercial” & “Part II - Price” 

 

(A) Techno Commercial Bid (Part-I) : 

This should contain following documents certificates (all self attested copies) as a proof of 

qualifying pre-requisites, broachers, attested certificates etc. 

 

REQUISITES: 

 

Sr. No. Name of document 

1 Proof of GST registration 

2 Photo copy of PAN card 

3 Valid shop act & establishment registration or NOC of Grampanchayat. 

4 

The experience certificate of similar work in power sector or state governments or central 

governments, Private company only. The bidder must have experience of successfully completed of 

works having 

a) One similar completed work order cost not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost 

OR b) Two similar completed work orders each costing not less than the amount equal to 50 % of the 

estimated cost OR c) Three similar completed work orders each costing not less than the amount equal 

to 40% of the estimated cost d) For all above satisfactory work completion certificate is mandatory 

from not below the rank of Executive Engineer within last 5 years. 

5 
Scanned copy of Solvency Certificate from Nationalized bank / Schedule bank for current year for 

amount not less than 25% of the Tender estimated value  

6 Income Tax return for the years  AY 2016-17, AY 2017-18 & AY 2018-19 

7 

Average annual financial turnover during the last 3 financial years ending 31st March of the previous 

financial year should be at least 60% of the estimated cost. In support of this the bidder shall submit 

the annual audited report certificate by statutory auditor in case of company  & by the Chartered 

Accountant where accounts are not required to be audited under any law 

 

Two bid system should be followed for submitting the offer. Uploading of required documents shall be 

done on MSETCL’s SRM E-tender website https://srmetender.mahatransco.in   

 

(B) Price Bid (Part-II) : 

 

   Bidder should upload the digitally signed price bid.  

 

 Techno-commercial bid will be opened online for all received bids. After verifying all the documents 

/certificates submitted in techno commercial bid for prequalification as mentioned above. If it is found 

that the tenderer fulfills the desired prerequisites; the price bid will be opened online. If the same is not 

found as per the prerequisite, the commercial bid will not be opened.  Tenders with incomplete details 

or not submitted in prescribed tender form etc., are liable to reject the offer completely. The declaration 

or undertaking related to non uploading / submission of valid documents is not allowed. 

 

 This office reserves all the rights to reject any or all offers / bids without assigning any reasons 

thereof. 

 

 

 



6 
 

 

 

 

 It is important to bring to the notice of all the bidders that “The technical documents should be 

uploaded in the technical bid & commercial documents /offer/price bid should be uploaded 

separately. In case, if both technical & commercial bid are uploaded in one file wrongly, the offer 

will be straight way rejected”. 
 

  The offer shall be valid up to 90 days from the date of opening of the tender. 

 

 The estimated rates given by this office are inclusive of all taxes. However, the bidder has to quote rates 

exclusive of all Taxes. The taxes have to be quoted separately along with HSN / SAC code (GST codes) 

for individual items & it is mandatory for all bidders.         

                                                                                                                                              

 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                         Sd/- 

                                                                                                          (V.D. Bhujbal )                                                                                                                                                         

                                                                                                             Executive Engineer                                                                                                                                       

                                                                                                              EHV O&M Division I Pune 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7 
 

 

 

 Instructions to the Tenderers : 
 

1. Security Deposit: The contractor has to remit, Security Deposit @ of 5% of the total value of 

the order in this office in by D.D./ B.G./ fixed deposit in nationalized or scheduled bank after 

acceptance of the work order and before starting the execution of the work as per work order. The 

amount of the Security Deposit will be refunded to you after successful completion of the 

Guarantee Period & if applied within six months from the date of completion of the work as per 

work order as well as after obtaining no dues certificate / No objection Certificate from all 

concerned SSI . 

 

2. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): Each tenderer / bidder will be required to pay the earnest 

money deposit of  Rs. 5,000/- before the due date / time of opening of the technical bid. Request 

for exemption from earnest money deposit will not be considered on any grounds.        

                                                              

The EMD is liable to be forfeited if the bidder / tenderer refuses to accept the order placed during 

the validity period. 

 

Note: Earnest money deposited will be refunded online through SRM System after approval from 

the competent Authority. EMD will be credited to the bank account maintained by the bidder in 

vendor Profile in SRM system. Bidders are requested to ensure that the bank details; i.e. 

Account No., IFSC Code, Account Holder Name, Bank Name, Bank Address etc. are 

correctly maintained in SRM System and update the same, if required. 

 

It may be noted that: 

1) In case bank details are not maintained by the bidder in their SRM Vendor profile, EMD 

will not be refunded online and MSETCL will not be responsible for the delay or any other 

conflict related to the said issue. 

2) MSETCL will not be responsible for any financial implications in case if incorrect bank 

details are maintained by the bidders; as it is the sole liability of the bidder to maintain 

correct bank details to facilitate online refund of EMD. 

Above Note is incorporated in the Tender Documents to ensure successful refund of EMD to 

the eligible Bidders and to avoid any legal complications.  

 

3. Validity of the Tender: Tender shall remain open for acceptance for a period of 30days from  

Starting date for submission. During this period, no bidder shall be allowed to withdraw his tender. 

Any such withdrawal during the said period will be entitled for the forfeiture of the earnest money 

deposited (EMD) by the tenderer / bidder. However, the offer submitted by the bidder must 

have a validity of minimum 90 days from the last date of submission of offer. 

 

4. Acceptance of the Tender: The Company does neither have any binding on itself to accept the 

lowest or any quoted offer nor have binding to specify / inform about any reason be assigned for 

the rejection of any or all bids. It is also not binding on the Company to disclose any analysis 

report related to subjected tender or rejection of bids. 
 

5. Discarded to Tender conditions: The Company reserves the right with itself to reject the 

tender.  
 

6. Validity of order: The period of the contract shall be of three months from the date of issue of 

the work order/ LOI . 



8 
 

 

 
 

7. Work Completion Period: - The work shold be completed within Three Months from the date 

of issue of the work order/ LOI .  
 

8. Warrantee: You will have to give the warrantee of work executed by you up to period of 12 

months from the date of work completion. Defects developed during warranty period should be 

rectified at the cost of contractor. 

 
 

9.  Agreement:-The agreement should be executed on Rs.500/- Bond paper & cost of agreement to 

be borne by agency, if applicable    

                

10.Penalty: If the contractor fail to supply the material in stipulated time as mentioned above, he 

will be liable to pay penalty at rate of ½ % per week (a week of 7 days or part there of subject  to 

maximum limit of 10% of the total values of the order. 

 

11.Supervision:-The Executive Engineer EHV O&M Division-I Pune or his representative will 

supervise the work as per MSETCL standard.  

 

12.Quality of Work & Material:-You will be responsible for quality of work & workmanship. 

The material used is to be strictly as per specifications given by Executive Engineer EHV O&M 

Division –I Pune. 

 

13.Termination of contract: The undersigned reserves the right of cancel the contract, after 

giving due notice to the contractor, in the event of the breach of contract in any respect or undue 

delay in execution of work / starting of the work. 

 

14.Applicability of general conditions of contract: Not withstanding anything stated herein, the 

MSETCL’s General Terms and Conditions of Contract shall be applicable to the contract, as far as 

they are applicable to this contract also. If the bidder is not aware of the same, he/she may ask this 

office or may visit to MSETCL website to know about the same. 

 

15.Before starting the work the material  should be approved from undersigned.   

 

16. Failure of Execution of the work: If the agency fails to complete the work as per given 

Schedule against the order in full, within the stipulated period, the Company shall be at liberty, 

without giving further notice or reminder to the contractor, to get the same supply of Material on 

account of and at the risk of the contractor. MSETCL will prefer a claim for the difference in price 

and for all expenses whatsoever incurred in getting the same supply of Material. The said claim 

shall be recovered from any payment due to the Contractor, i.e. from bills or deposit or on any 

account; such expenses will also include 15% Supervision charges. 
 

17. In case, if the work is not executed  partly or fully, the balance  work  will be got from some 

other agency even at higher rate and difference in cost will be recovered from your pending bill 

with the Company or Security Deposit will be forfeited in addition to above. 

 

18. Acceptances of contract work: The work against this contract will be subject to the approval 

of the undersigned or any other officer deputed for the purpose. He is at liberty to reject any or the 

whole work without assigning any reason and his decision in respect of such rejection will be final. 

 



9 
 

 

 

 

19. Tax Invoice : The tax invoice should be submitted to the Addl. Executive Engineer Line 

Maintenance S/Dn-I, Pune as per Schedule ‘A’. The bills must be submitted along with joint 

measurement certificate signed by both parties, warrantee certificates etc.  Service entry of the  

work executed will be done by Addl. Executive Engineer Line Maintenance S/Dn-I, Pune. After 

receipt of the bills from the Addl. Executive Engineer Line Maintenance S/Dn-I, Pune, auditing  

will be done at Division Office and payment will be effected accordingly subject to availability of 

funds.  

 

20. Price Variation:- Please note that the clause related to price variation is not applicable to this 

work order in any case. 

 

21. Recovery: - Recovery other than mentioned above will be recovered after consent of both 

parties. 

22. Electricity & Water supply :- Electricity  & water will not supplied by MSETCL. 

 

23. Conditions of tender and contractor: The tenders and orders / contract placed against this 

specification shall be governed by the Company’s General Conditions of contract, the tenderer / 

agency is deemed to be fully aware of these conditions and ignorance thereof shall not exempt him 

from his liability to abide by these conditions. The enclosed schedule, tender notice, tender form 

and instructions to tenderers also form a part of this specification. 

 

24. In case of any dispute whatsoever, regarding interpretation of the terms and conditions, or 

quality, the decision of the Executive Engineer, EHV O&M Division I Pune will be final and 

binding on the contractor. 

 
 

25. Whenever any recovery towards losses/damages/shortages etc. is applicable; the same shall be 

recovered from your bill, as assessed by the Operating officer / Engineer-In-Charge.  
 

26. Income Tax :  Income Tax will be deducted from the contractor’s bill. 

 

27.  All other Standard Terms and conditions prescribed by MSETCL, regarding supply and work, 

which are not stated here, are also applicable to this contract. 

 

28 Jurisdiction: All disputes, differences related to the tender contract shall be subject to the 

exclusive jurisdiction of Pune District Court. 

 

29. Sub- Letting of Contract: The contract or any part thereof shall not be assigned, transferred, 

or sublet without the prior written permission of the undersigned.  Even if such permission is 

granted, it shall be responsibility of the principal contractor to whom the work order originally 

issued to execute the works as per the terms of the contract. 

 

30. Force Majeure: Only the following conditions shall be considered for the purpose of this 

clause. 

a. Natural Phenomenon such as floods, Draughts, Earthquakes, Epidemics etc. 

b. Acts of any Government, Domestic or Foreign such as war (declared or undeclared)   

           Priorities, Guarantees Embargoes etc. 

c. The party affected by ‘Force Measure’ shall within 15 days of the occurrence of such a  

          cause notify the MSETCL in writing with sufficient documentary proof. 

 
31.  The provision made in various Acts in force applicable to this contract is obligatory on the    

Contractor while executing the work.  



10 
 

 

32.  The contractor shall always keep and maintain in order First Aid Box at site as a safety measure 

for the labours.  

 

 

33. Due date of Tender: All the tenders received up to the due date and time will be opened as far 

as possible on the specified date and time. In case of urgency of work on the specified date or any 

connectivity & website related problems, same will be opened on next working day.  

                                                                                                                           

                                                                                                                         

                                                                                   

                                                                                      

                                                                                    Sd/- 

                                                                                                               (V.D.BHUJBAL)        

                                                                                      Executive Engineer 

                                                                                          EHV O&M Division I Pune 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



11 
 

 

 
MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.. 

 

Tender No:-   EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20. 

                                                                                                               

 

Schedule “A” 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars Rate Unit Quantity Amount 

A 
Providing Route Marker on the route of 132kV 

GIS Rasta Peth-Parvati underground cable  
        

1 

Providing and fixing( in concrete of M 15)  of 

Route Markers having 4' height above the ground, 

2' depth under the ground of 3 mm thick hollow MS 

pipe with 120 mm outer diameter and attached with 

circular shaped Caution Board ( Approved by 

MSETCL) at the top of the pipe having 60 cm 

diameter ( 3 mm thick). including supply of 

pipe,plate, welding, concrete & excavation , back 

fiiling, curing, cleraing of debridge/excavated soil, 

as per the directives of the Engineer In charge. 

 

3365 Nos. 33 111045 

2 

Painting of MS pipe( 2 layer - tar below ground & 

primer ,red oxide above ground) with alternate 

strips of Yellow & Red oil paint colour / radium as 

per requirement , shade and Painting of Cicular 

caution board ( 2 layer red oxide+ colour) with 

Yellow shade in background and the matter ( 

Danger Board symbol, Names, number ) with Red 

shade  & border with RED or yellow colour as 

specified & approved by MSETCL , as per the 

directives of the Engineer In charge. 

 

555 Nos. 33 18315 

B 

MS metal sheet & concrete layer on the MS 

structure Bridge over the nala  

 

        

1 

Providing and fixing of MS metal sheets of size 8 

mtr X 2 mtr X 3mm ( l X b X thickness) on metal 

bridge , bending and welding works including 

alignement to protect bridge , as per the directives 

of the Engineer In charge. 

 

24390.000 Nos. 3 73170.00 

2 

Providing and fixing of Ready Mix Concrete of 

grade M15 on the metal structures of EHV cable at 

3 Nos. of points to form a rigid structure in 

rectangular shape over MS sheet , as per the 

directives of the Engineer In charge. 

6388.35 
Cubic 

Mtr 
16 

102213.6

0 

3 

Providing & Fixing of Barbed wire around the 

Rectangular rigid concrete structure. ( 4 mtr turn & 

barbed wire size 12*12 GI) , as per the directives of 

the Engineer In charge. 

35 RMT 1440 50400.00 



12 
 

Sr. 

No. 
Particulars Rate Unit Quantity Amount 

C 
Fixing of slope structure with metal sheet on 

bridge near Dandekar bridge –Farshi  Pool  
        

1 

Providing & fixing of slope structure with metal 

sheet on size 55ft*6ft, , as per the directives of the 

Engineer In charge. 
120 Sq. Ft 330.00 39600.00 

    Sub Total-I 
394743.6

0 

    GST 18% on sub total-I 71054 

    Sub Total-II 465797 

    Labour cess 1% on sub total-II 4658 

    Total 470455 

 

 
 

 

 

                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                            Sd/- 

                                                                                                                        (V.D.BHUJBAL) 

                                                                                                                    Executive Engineer 

                                                                                                                              EHV O&M Division I Pune 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



13 
 

 

 

 

 

PARTICULARS OF THE CONTRACTOR 

 

  The tenderer is required to give complete details of the firm represented by him as a 

contractor tendering for this work. They should furnish actual and complete details about 

them in MSEB / MSETCL or other Departments. This will be considered for finalizing the 

tender. Hence requested to submit attested Xerox copies of satisfactory work completion 

certificates in envelop No.1. 

“PROFORMA” 

 

1. Name and registered address of the Contractor: 

2. Particulars of registration and class in which registered if any  

a) In B&C Department: 

b) In Railways: 

c) In other Dept. if any: 

1. Reference regarding the contractors past work performance may be submitted (at least 2 

references). 

 

a) 

 

b) 

 

a) Previous experience for similar nature works 

 

Dept.           Name of work                Value of work                         Time limit by which work 

                executed                                                                         completed 

 

 

 

 

2. Work in hand/ under execution: 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- 

Under which         Name of work                        value                  Time limit for Present  

department  and location                        of  work                position of work     

Completion 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

- 

 

 

3. Any other information the contractor would like to furnish in favor consideration of 

tender. 

 

 

 

    

Signature of the Tenderer       

       Along with Seal                                                                    

                                                                                                           

 

 

 



14 
 

 

 

 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.. 

EHV O&M Division I, Pune. 

 

Tender No: -   EE/EHV/O&M/DN-I/T/SRM/E-/Tender-03/2019-20 

 

DEVIATION FORM SPECIFICATION. 

 

Sr. Clause  Details of Deviation with justification. 

No. No. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature & Seal of Tenderer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



15 
 

 

 

 

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.. 

EHV O&M Division - I, Pune. 

 

LETTER TO THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 

 

 

To, 

The Executive Engineer 

MSETCL 

EHV O&M Division - I  

Pune 

 

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

  I / We agree to execute the work mentioned in the above tender at the rates 

herein tendered by me/us subject to the conditions of the tender which I/we have carefully 

read and thoroughly understood the same. 

 

   

            Yours Faithfully, 

 

 

 

          Name and address of the Tenderer: 

      With Seal 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 


	================================================================================================================================================================
	Tender No. - 03

